degree of risks. For example, the present value under the swap everything model

66

decreases if stock out costs increase or product costs decline at a slower rate. This kind of

risk and return analysis is exactly what the Monte Carlo simulation and real options

analysis attempt to do.

5.2. Monte Carlo Simulation

The purpose of conducting a Monte Carlo simulation is to obtain volatility of the present

value of the project so that the volatility can be used to perform real options analysis. In

order to conduct Monte Carlo simulations, the key drivers of the present value of the

project need to be identified and their probability distributions need to be assigned.

5.2.1. Sensitivity Analysis

In order to conduct the Monte Carlo simulation, sensitivity analysis should be conducted to

identify key variables that significantly affect the present value of the project. When the

variables increase or decrease by 10% in the repair everything model, the sensitivity of the

present value becomes as follows.

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis for repair everything model
Repair Everything Model PV Base Case $7,083,020

Downside Upside PV
Key Variables Base Case PV upside Range

+10% -10% downside

Return Demand $30,689 $27,899 $25,109 $7,524,061 $6,641,979 $882,083

Repair Unit $40.96 $37.24 $33.52 $7,423,077 $6,742,963 $680,113

Demand AGR 13.2% 12.0% 10.8% $7,177,360 $6,990,004 $187,356

Product Unit $60.50 $55.00 $49.50 $7,135,457 $7,030,096 $105,362

Customer Loyalty 55% 50% 45% $7,084,058 $7,081,944 $2,114

67

According to Table 12, the key variables that have the most significant impact on the

present value of the repair everything model are the return demand and the repair unit cost.

Other variables have relatively small impact on the present value of the repair everything

model. Because the model has only 10% of the new product swap, the product cost gives

insignificant impact on the present value.

Similar sensitivity analysis can be conducted for the swap everything model as follows.

Table 13. Sensitivity analysis for swap everything model
Swap Everything Model PV base case $6,709,974

DownsideUsde P
Key Variables Base Case PV upside Range

+10% -10% downside

Return Demand 30,689 27,899 25,109 $7,380,918 $6,038,933 $1,341,985

Product Unit $60.50 $55.00 $49.50 $7,212,221 $6,205,402 $1,006,819

Demand AGR 13% 12% 11% $6,996,138 $6,433,146 $562,992

Customer

Loyalty 55% 50% 45% $6,735,428 $6,683,601 $51,827

Repair Unit $40.96 $37.24 $33.52 $6,709,926 $6,709,926 $0

In the case of the swap everything model, the key variables are the return demand and the

product unit cost. Again, this is obviously because the swap everything model does not

incur the repair unit cost.

Thus, it is confirmed that the key drivers of the present value of the repair everything

model and the swap everything model are the return volume, the repair unit cost, and the

product unit cost.

68

5.2.2. Scenario Analysis

If the probability of fluctuating up and down 10% is assigned to the sensitivity analysis and

the discounted cash flow analysis is conducted for each scenario, the scenario based